10.

H.

12.

Agenda
Sylvania City Council
March 15, 2010 7:30 p.m.

Roll call.

Pledge of Allegiance to the United States of America led by Mr. Luetke.
Additions to the agenda.

Approval of the March 1 meeting minutes.

Council and Police Building renovations;

a. Service Director’s report on the three change orders; and,

b. proposed Ordinance 18-2010, approving the change orders.

Proposed Ordinance 19-2010, approving, adopting, and enacting the current Replacement
Pages to the Codified Ordinances.

Proposed Ordinance 20-2010, approving the banner application of Weak Signals Radio.

Proposed Resolution 11-2010, approving the City of Sylvania Financial and Debt Policy.
(A copy of the policy is enclosed in your packet.)

Service Director’s report and request that the clerk be authorized to advertise for bids for
the Pavement Planing - 2010 program.

PD-1-2010, planned development petition for 3618 King Road;

a. Planning Commission’s recommendation; and,

b. set the public hearing date and authorize the clerk to advertise for same. The earliest
date is May 3. Note that Council photos are scheduled for 6:00 p.m. that day.

Committee reports.

Committee referrals.

Information.
February cash report from the Division of Taxation.
Minutes of the March 10 Planning Commission meeting.
Minutes of the March 10 Board of Architectural Review meeting,
Information on the April 17 Walk for Autism at Northview.
2009 Annual Report from the Toledo Area Sanitary District.

Samples of legislation for local preference in awarding contracts.



Minutes of the Meeting of Council
March 1, 2010

The Council of the City of Sylvania, Ohio met in regular session on Monday, March 1,
2010 with Mayor Craig A, Stough in the chair. Roll was called with the following
members present: Katie Cappellini, Keith Haddad, Doug Haynam, Mark Luetke, Todd
Milner, Mary J. Westphal (6); absent: V. Michael Brown (1), excused by Mayor
Stough.,

Mr. Haynam led the Pledge of Allegiance to the United States of America.
Mayor Stough stated that Council will now consider agenda item 3.

Requests were made for the following additions to the agenda:

4a. Walk for Autism at Northview High School.

4b. Introduction of new police officer.

7a. Economic Development sub-Committee report.

10a. Zoning & Annexation Committee report.

13a. Finance Committee report.

13b. Safety Committee report.

13c. Schedule an Employee & Community Relations Committee meeting.

13d. Schedule a Building & Grounds Committee meeting.

15. Report on the fireworks.
Mr. Milner moved, Mr. Haynam seconded, to approve the agenda as amended; roll call
vote being: Cappellini, Haddad, Haynam, Luetke, Milner, Westphal (6) yeas; (0) nays.
The motion carried.

Mayor Stough stated that Council will now consider agenda item 4.

Mr. Haddad presented the February 16 meeting minutes. Mr. Haddad moved, Mr.
Haynam seconded, that since the Mayor, members of Council, and others had been
furnished copies of these minutes prior to this meeting, Council dispense with the
reading of these minutes at this time, and the journal of the minutes of the regular
meeting of February 16, 2010 be approved as submitted, provided there are no
amendments from other members of Council; roll call vote being: Haddad, Haynam,
Luetke, Milner, Westphal, Cappellini (6) yeas; (0) nays. The motion carried.

Three students from the Sylvania High School Med Tech program invited Council
members and others to join them in their third annual Walk for Autism which is being
held on April 17 from 10:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. on the Northview High School track.

Police Chief Gerald Sobb introduced new Police Officer Matthew Shearn, and noted
that he is also a member of the Coast Guard Reserve.

Roll call: Brown
absent; excused.

Pledge of Alleg.

Additions to the
agenda.

Approval of the
February 16
meeting minutes.

April 17 Walk for
Autism,

New police
officer.,



Minutes of the Meeting of Council

March 1, 2010
Mayor Stough stated that Council will now consider agenda item 5.

Sue Schafer, Manager, Sylvania branch of the Toledo-Lucas County Public Library
introduced herself. She replaces John Cleveland who retired.

Mayor Stough stated that Council will now consider agenda item 6.

Service Director Jeffrey Ballmer’s report on the proposals received for the two year
contract mowing was placed on file. Mrs. Cappellini presented and read aloud by title
only, proposed Ordinance No. 15-2010, a written copy of same having been previously
furnished to each member of Council, “Accepting the proposal of Green Acres Mowing
for the furnishing of all labor, materials and equipment for turf maintenance at various
locations owned by the City of Sylvania, not to exceed the total sum of $28,633 for the
years 2010 and 2011; appropriating funds therefore; and declaring an emergency.” Mrs.
Cappellini moved, Mr. Haynam seconded, that Council dispense with the Second and
Third Readings of said Ordinance; roll call vote being: Haynam, Luetke, Milner,
Westphal, Cappellini, Haddad (6) yeas; (0) nays. The motion carried.

Mrs. Cappellini moved, Mr. Milner seconded that Ordinance No. 15-2010 be enacted as
an emergency measure as declared therein; roll call vote being: Luetke, Milner,
Westphal, Cappellini, Haddad, Haynam (6) yeas; (0) nays. The motion carried.

After a brief discussion, Mr. Luetke moved, Mr. Haddad seconded, that Council
encourage the Finance Committee to consider a policy of local preference when
awarding contracts; roll call vote being: Milner, Westphal, Cappellini, Haddad,
Haynam, Luetke (6) yeas; (0) nays. The motion carried.

Mayor Stough stated that Council will now consider agenda item 7.

Mr. Luetke reported that the Economic Development sub-Committee met on February
25 and made a motion to place the following ordinance on tonight’s agenda. Mr,
Luetke presented and read aloud by title only, proposed Ordinance No. 16-2010, a
written copy of same having been previously furnished to each member of Council,
“Authorizing the Mayor and Director of Finance to accept the proposal of JIR, LLC to
provide professional planning services for the SOMO District; appropriating funds
therefore in an amount not to exceed $10,000; and declaring an emergency.” Mr.
Luetke moved, Mr. Milner seconded, that Council dispense with the Second and Third
Readings of said Ordinance; roll call vote being: Westphal, Cappellini, Haddad,
Haynam, Luetke, Milner (6) yeas; (0) nays. The motion carried.

2.

New library
manager.

Ordinance 15-
2010, “Accept-
ing the proposal
of Green Acres
Mowing...turf
maintenance...”

Local preference
for contracts.

Ordinance 16-
2010, “...accept
the proposal of
JJR..SOMO
District...”



Minutes of the Meeting of Council

March 1, 2010

Mr. Luetke moved, Mr. Haddad seconded, that Ordinance No. 16-2010 be enacted as an
emergency measure as declared therein; roll call vote being: Cappellini, Haddad,
Haynam, Luetke, Milner, Westphal (6) yeas; (0) nays, The motion carried.

Mayor Stough stated that Council will now consider agenda item 8.

The Service Director’s report on the joint repaving project with the State was placed on
file. Mr. Milner presented and read aloud by title only, proposed Ordinance No, 17-
2010, a written copy of same having been previously furnished to each member of
Council, “Authorizing the Mayor and Director of Finance to enter into a contract on
behalf of the City of Sylvania with the Ohio Department of Transportation for the
improvement of State Route 184; appropriating funds for said improvement in the
amount of $454,480; and declaring an emergency.” Mr. Milner moved, Mr. Haddad
seconded, that Council dispense with the Second and Third Readings of said Ordinance;
roll call vote being: Haddad, Haynam, Luetke, Milner, Westphal, Cappellini (6) yeas;
{(0) nays. The motion carried.

Mr. Milner moved, Mr. Haddad seconded, that Ordinance No. 17-2010 be enacted as an
emergency measure as declared therein; roll call vote being: Haynam, Luetke, Milner,
Westphal, Cappellini, Haddad (6); (0) nays. The motion carried.

Mayor Stough stated that Council will now consider agenda item 9.

Mr. Milner presented the two notices from the Ohio Division of Liquor Control of
liquor license transfers. One is from Pasta Fina, 5834 Monroe St., Suite N, to KIF
Major Magics Ltd, 5838 Monroe St. The other is from Lane Drug Co., d/b/a Rite Aid
Discount Pharmacy, 5619 N. Main St. to Lane Drug Co., d/b/a Rite Aid, 6484 Monroe
St. Mr. Milner moved, Mr. Haynam seconded, that no hearings be requested for either
of the applications; roll cail vote being: Luetke, Milner, Westphal, Cappellini, Haddad,
Haynam (6) yeas; (0) nays. The motion carried.

Mayor Stough stated that Council will now consider agenda item 10.

Mr. Haynam presented zoning ordinance amendment petition no. PD-1-2010, a request
from 4M Investors, LLC, to allow for more than one building on the site. He noted that
the Zoning & Annexation Committee met on February 24 to review this petition plus
the other parcels in that region as they relate to the Land Use Plan Update 2009, Mr.
Haynam moved, Mr. Luetke seconded, to refer PD-1-2010 to the Municipal Planning
Commission for review and recommendation; roll call vote being: Westphal,
Cappellini, Haddad, Haynam, Luetke, Milner (6) yeas; (0) nays. The motion carried.

3.

Ordinance 17-
2010, “...improve
ment of State
Route 184...”
(Alexis Rd.)

No objection to
liquor license
transfers.

PD-1-2010 to
Planning Comm.



Minutes of the Meeting of Council

March 1, 2010
Mayor Stough stated that Council will now consider agenda item 11,

The Mayor reported that the Safe Routes to School Study which was commissioned in
2009 will soon be publicized. This study determines the availability of grant money.
He also presented the letter of interest from School Superintendent Brad Rieger for
extending the agreement for the crossing guard at McCord Junior High School and
Coppersmith Rd. through the end of the school year. Mr. Milner moved, Mrs. Westphal
seconded, to authorizing extending the agreement through the end of the school year;
roll call vote being: Cappellini, Haddad, Haynam, Luetke, Milner, Westphal (6) yeas;
(0) nays. The motion carried.

Mayor Stough stated that Council will now consider agenda item 12.

Mr. Luetke moved, Mr. Haddad seconded, to refer the Honorary Designation of a Public
Facility or Right-of-Way application to the Employee & Community Relations
Committee for review and recommendation; roll call vote being: Haddad, Haynam,
Luetke, Milner, Westphal, Cappellini (6) yeas; (0) nays. The motion carried.

Mayor Stough stated that Council will now consider agenda item 13.

Mr. Haddad reported that the Finance Committee met at 6:30 for more consideration of
the financial and debt policy. The committee approved a proposal to increase the target
balances in the General, Water, and Sewer funds, and to eliminate the Water and Sewer
Capital funds. Also, a fund will be established for compensation payments at
retirement, Mr. Haddad moved, Mr. Luetke seconded, to authorize legislation with the
revised balances; roll call vote being: Haynam, Luetke, Milner, Westphal, Cappellini,
Haddad (6) yeas; (0) nays. The motion carried.

Mr. Milner reported on the February 22 Safety Committee meeting to discuss the
relocation of Fire Station #1, and the Township’s decision not to rebuild on its current
site. He noted that all Council members, two Trustees, and many citizens were present,
One of the campaign promises for the fire levy was that a fire station would remain
within the City limits. Mayor Stough, Mr. Brown, and Safety Director Gerald Sobb will
meet with the Township Administration to determine a site in the central City.

Mr. Luetke said the Employce & Community Relations Committee will meet on March
11 at 4:30 p.m. to review the applications for the vacant Board of Zoning Appeals seat,
and to consider the application for the Honorary Designation.

Mrs. Westphal said the Building & Grounds Committee will meet at 8:00 a.m. on March
11 to consider the proposed upgrades to Plummer Pool.

-4-

Crossing guard
agreement
extended through
end of school
year.

Honorary
Designation to
Employ. &
Comm Relations.

Finance Comm.
report.

Safety Comm.
report,

Empl. &
Community Rel.
to meet March 11

Bldg. & Grounds,
March 11.



Minutes of the Meeting of Council
March 1, 2010

Mr, Haynam reported that he has forwarded, via e-mail, to all Council members and Initial zoning
other City officials the zoning report prepared by Poggemeyer. It is intended to provide  code update
background information and a general direction for the development of a new zoning report to Zoning
code. Mr. Haynam moved, Mr. Luetke seconded, to refer the report to the Zoning & & Annexation
Annexation Committee for review; roll call vote being: Luetke, Milner, Westphal, Comm,

Cappellini, Haddad, Haynam (6) yeas; (0) nays. The motion carried.
Mayor Stough stated that Council will now consider agenda item 15,
Mr. Haddad said that Pyrotecnico will stage the 2010 fireworks show. He has requested 2010 fireworks.

that the Sylvania Area Joint Recreation District provide $2,000 toward the projected
$27,000 cost since it benefits from the proceeds.

Susan Solis, Paxton St., asked to address Council about the dangers of mosquito spray Dangers of
on people and the environment. She had presented copies of documentation and asked mosquito spray to
Council to pass an ordinance prohibiting mosquito spraying in the City limits. Mr. Safety Comm.

Haddad said the Safety Committee will consider the request.

Mayor Stough stated that all items on the agenda had been considered. Mr. Haynam Adjournment,
moved, Mrs. Cappellini seconded, that this meeting adjourn; all present voting yea (6);
(0) nays. The motion carried and the meeting adjourned at 8:50 p.m.

Clerk of Council Mayor



5o

City Of Sylvania

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE
JEFFREY P. BALLMER, PE. PS. DIRECTOR

March 5, 2010

To: The Mayor and Members of Sylvania City Council
Re: Council and Police Building Renovations
Dear Mr. Mayor and Council Members:

We have received three change orders from Harp Contractors, Inc. for extra work performed on
the project. The first change order is for removing and replacing the signage on the north side of
the building to match the south side. The original plan was to replace the existing letters on the
south side of the building. However, we changed the name of the building and necessitated the
sign change on the north side of the building. This change order is for $3,009.00.

The second change order is to replace an existing storm sewer along the north and west side of
the building that we found plugged and non-functional when waterproofing the foundation. Our
sewer division placed a cleanout to grade for future cleaning. This change order is for
$10,375.60.

The third change order is for labor and materials for two lighting fixtures to light up the flag pole.
The cost for this change order is $1,178.10.

Our architect, Coger/Shambarger Architect, Inc. has reviewed these change orders and
recommends their approval.

Very truly yours,

Director of Public Service
tid

6730 MONROE STREET * SYLVANIA, OHIO 43560-1948 « {(419) 885.8965 « FAX (419) 885.0486



‘Hc.| ~ CHANGE ORDER

OWNER

Harp Contractors, Inc. Change Order # Date
201 E. Andrus Rd. 1702 February 24, 2010
Northwood OH 43619 Job Name Location Job Number

Sylvania Council & Police 2060
5600 Oakley Blvd. 6635 Maplewood Ave.
Wesley Chapel FL 33544 Sylvania, OH 43560

. . . Existing Contract No. Date of Existing Contract
TO: Sylvania Council & Police 9/11/09
6635 Maplewood Ave.

Sylvania, OH 43560

We hereby agree to make the change(s) specified below:

Provide & install signage on north side of building to match new signage on the south side

including demo & Permit procurement fee, Permit Fees not included.........................$2,3900.00
Supervision 4 hrs @65 260.00
Over Head & Profit 15% 359.00
Total..oooo i, $3,009.00

Total Amount ADD to CHANGE ORDER. .. .................. fetesieibesenesantrensinssnares $3,009.00

Note: This Change Order becomes part of and in conformance with the existing contract.

WE AGREE hereby to make the change(s) specified above at this price =....ccvevrrvrunne. $3,009.00
PREVIOUS CONTRACT AMOUNT ......coiiiimminnnniniineneienssnssssssesesnsssnssssesseseas $307,573.00
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT ...t astee e ssns st s s essnens e s $310.582.00

ACCEPTED - The above prices and specifications of this Change Order are satisfactory and are hereby
accepted. All work to be performed under same terms and conditions as specified in original contract unless
otherwise stipulated.

Signature — Owner Date

Y 22400

Signature — HCI Procurement Qfficer Date
| 2 / z5 / [O
4

Signature — Architect ( \) Date




4
-

' -gPDF

Compléte -~ ..

CHck Here & Upgrade
Expanded Features
. Unlimited Pages
Gardner szgm; Inc 3808 Alrport Highway 419-385-6669 (PH)
P.0. Box 352680 419-385-7046 (FAX) G
Toledo, Olilo 436352680 '
PROPOSAL
ROB CARR INSTALLED AT:
419-691-7474 CITY OF SYLVANIA
Rob.carm@harpcontractors.com COUNCIL CHAMBERS AND POLICE
DIVISION
SYLVANIA, OH

FIRST A WORD OF THANKS FOR THIS OPPORTUNITY TO WORK, WITH YOU ON THIS
PROJECT.

UPON REVIEW OF THE AVAILABLE INFORMATION PROVIDED BY YOUR OFFICE AND OUR
SURVEYS OF THE JOB LOCATION, I AM SUBMITTING OUR PROPOSAL/ CONTRACT FOR THE
FOLLOWING:

GARDNER SIGNS, INC, HEREBY FROPCOSES TO FURNISH ALL THE MATERIALS AND
PERFORM ALL THF. LABOR NECESSARY FOR THE COMPLETION OF:

1. Gardner Signs to manufacture and install two {2) new sets of routed aluminum flat
cut out letters. Letters are to be painted and stud mounted to the precast wall. Letters
will be %" deep.

Cost per set...$2,090.00

Total Cost...$4,180,00 + tax

2. Gardner to remove both sets of the existing letters.

Cost...$400.00 + tax

GARDNER WILL PROVIDE A SIMPLE CAULKING OF THE HOLES LEFT IN THE WALL
FROM THE QLD LETTERS.

NO WORK SHALL BEGIN UNTIL ALL NECESSARY PERMITS HAVE BEEN SECURED,
PERMIT(S} CHARGE WILL BE ADDED TO THE AGREEMENT AMOUNT AT COST, PLUS
A PROCUREMENT FEE OF $100.00.

ALL MATERIAL IS GUARANTEED TO BE AS SPECIFIED AND THE ABOVE TO BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE DRAWINGS AND OR SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED.

TERMS: 50% DOWN WITH THE SIGNED CONTRACT BALANCE DUE UPON
COMPLETION. (INTEREST OF 1.5% WILL BE ADDED TO PAST DUE ACCOUNTS)

‘Toledo, Ohio * Detroit, Michigan * Denver, Colorado * Fort Collins, Colorado
Established 1945



r &

' g Click Here & Upgrade
Expanded Featuros
PDF Unlimited Pages
Complete : "~ .
Gartduer Sigas, Inc 3800 Airport Highway 419-385-6659 (PH) 3
P.O. Box 352689
Toledo, Ohio 43635-2680

GARDNER SIGNS, INC. WILL RETAIN ALL RIGHTS OF QWNERSHIP TO THE SIGNS AS
PER THIS PROPOSAL UNTIL PAYMENT IN FULL HAS BEEN MADE.

I WOULD LIKE TO THANK YOU FOR GIVING US THE OFPORTUNITY TO QUOTE THIS
JOB AND HOPE TO HEAR BACK FROM YQOU IN THE NEAR FUTURE.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, DATE
BEN CRANSTON 12/16/09

NOTE: THIS PROPOSAL MAY BE WITHDRAWN IF NOT ACCEPTED WITHIN 30 DAYS.
WORK WILL NOT BEGIN UNTIL DOWNPAYMENT AND WRITTEN ACCEPTANCE ARE
RECEIVED.

Any alteration from the above specifications involving extra costs, will be executed only
upon writtent orders, and will become an extra charge over and above the estimate to be
paid by the purchaser. In the event of a breach of contract by purchaser, GARDNER
SIGNS, INC. will be entitled to attorney’s fees in a court proceeding. Al agreements
contingent upon strikes, accidents or delays beyond our control. Purchaser to carry
fire, tornado and other necessary insurance upon above work. Workers’ compensations
and public liability insurance on above work to be taken out by GARDNER SIGNS, INC.

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL
The above prices, specifications, and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby
accepted. You are authorized to do the work as specified. Payment will be made as
outlined above,

ACCEPTED BY: TITLE:

SIGNATURE:

Taledo, Cthio * Deetroil, Michigan * Denver, Colornds * Fort Collins, Colomdo
Tatablished 1945



'HCl| CHANGE ORDER

: OWNER
Harp Contractors, Inc. Change Order # Date
201 E. Andrus Rd. 1703 February 24, 2010
Northwood OH 43619 Job Name Location Job Number
Sylvania Council & Police 2060
5600 Oakley Blvd. 6635 Maplewood Ave.
Wesley Chapel FL 33544 Sylvania, OH 43560
TO:  Sylvania Council & Police Existing Contract No. Date of Existing Contract
6635 Maplewood Ave. 9/11/09
Sylvania, OH 43560

We hereby agree to make the change(s) specified below:

ADD Storm Sewer Pipe DY KeYSIONE ..ottt ras st semeenes s s seens sensmsenasseen $8,703.20
HCT SUPETIVISION .trveniiiiisicisinsencsiseiinarenstserstarareseesesssassaserersstssessasssessssssesesssessssssvossssssearssssssssens $280.00
HOCTOEP ettt eae e s saet st rrase s s e s b e aa s em s st s s ses e seaesasssnin $1,392.40
Toetal Amount ADD toe CHANGE ORDER $10,375.60

Note: This Change Order becomes part of and in conformance with the existing contract.

WE AGREE hereby to make the change(s) specified above at this price =.......c..cc......... $10,375.60
PREVIOUS CONTRACT AMOUNT ......ccoiitrrrenniivssinestssrassessesssansasssssssssesass $310,582.00
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT ...t ssasssssesssssesesssrns $320.957.60

ACCEPTED - The above prices and specifications of this Change Order are satisfactory and are hereby
accepted. All work to be performed under same terms and conditions as specified in original contract unless
otherwise stipulated.

Signature — Owner Date
5 ' %/QM/ 2.2¢.70
Signature -~ HCI Procurement \(Eer Date
N\ ~ 1
}
—.000. 0L 2 f2slp

Signature — Architect L/ Date



CHANGE ORDER

BETWEEN
CONTRACTOR and OWNER/GENERAL
Keystone Foundation Systems p
5648 N. Main Street .
Sylvania, OH 43560 =~

Dote: vves (0 -25~29

Project: _(veyy o= Ly v Ao 5-74”*”"‘

-

Additional Work and Costs Covered by this Cﬁu:inge Order (Describe Tasks and Estimate Costs):

ﬂd ‘¢”.".;:k,‘0 LY AR w s 'Msm—ub, L5 Lva ppanen
ters [Tkt ppd pwep WL Dt b

— _ Phcu s [ oot bl TV
= _{abo fg b= &
- Bdporr [ apamm GV /
— 30‘ pN_p o Ko J). [N

1.

.'\_‘
-

R

The cost for this additional work is estimated t6 be

Keystone Approved by Owner/General -

[

Signature Signature

41)1-‘“ e Al et eD 1t

Print Name Print Name

o -p0~0F

Date Date

Please sign and return to Keysto_'né Foundation Systems. Thank You.



CHANGE ORDER

BETWEEN
CONTRACTOR } and OWNER/GENERAL
Keystone Foundation Systems
5648 N. Main Street
Sylvania, OH 43560

Date:_Frisny [0~1b=07
Project: __ C iry ¢¥ 51,-/[//?744':1 N daadd Prhie Shwnon

Additional Work and Costs Cavered by this Chonge Order (Describe Tasks and Estimate Costs):

4) EVorard Spype Su0& Aner fan. Temrve o Sero_ veno™y
Een C'H‘u Crews  appur 2 derp Do, E1ry Ceews
At ¢ FEYY Loy Pvy Disek _up ro ("w%dw AgyTE gn,wﬂ
BN Bpry 1ve pnm awﬂ' S
= fabe Fho o/
= Pobenr [opraro b vV
; NV Y] SAl
SAT 18- 104 (N Fpustep  purw-hil s Sevrdt Sita desr finen
o | Labre ETE - . {
— | Geobear Jo 3 ha. '
- S0 {Lm Zat
The cost for this additional work is estimated 10 be

Keystone A pproved by Owaer/Gencral
" Signature . Signature

Lﬂunm-"' Ao diCry
Print Name ) ) Print Name

70 -6 - 0F //ff -1 7~29
Date / .. Date

Please sign and retumn to Keystone Foundation Systems. Thank You.



CHANGE ORDER

BETWEEN
CONTRACTOR and OWNER/GENERAL
Keystone Foundation Systems
5648 N. Main Street
Sylvania, OH 43560

Date.'ﬁ oM}, [0-FF-dT

Project: Lery  or ‘;7‘:,%-;1 G e ces Shmnon

Additional Work and Costs Covered by this Change Order ﬂ)escribé Tasks and Estimate Costs):

4,\ EXLCAwTE> oM )k/almmé?’drzm FoL TEST A0 Yo gpsrm s
gt w%r‘srw:. 4 lpnn f-uv! cowdiyiam s EX N TSy At Apppy. [ 77
) v eV Fuspunoa |, Meven Tonnesn O 1 EN Y Oryrion

AnD gpueuarton e 6" spmam  bne

50' ok Lt [4 Deto 0 & hu.p As Bvirs puevihes oD

P tweplonet pv  Gide
F_M’,Laﬁll_%-_dpﬂdﬂ ““ v
~ tahon b

~ owar /c'nw 5 b - \/\/ t
—§0' ok LM pup, FNMS

The cost for this additional work is estimated fo be

Keystone N Appfnved by Owner/General

2 Al Ge = _
Signature : ' Signature

Lpprres pAd Bl bt H

Print Name : Print Name
o -t%-0% _ :
Date . Date

Please sign and return to Keystone Foundation Systerns. Thank You-




Keystone Foundation Systems,

Invoice

5648 N. Main Street = TR
Sylvania, OH 43560 ‘ 10/2272009 09-1313
Phone: (419) 517-0539 Fax: (419) 882-8772
Bill To Profect Location
Harp Contraciors, Inc. City of Sylvania Council &
201 E. Andrug Rd. Police Building
Northwood, CH 43619 6635 Maplewoed Ave.
Sylvania, OH 41560
Terms
Quantity UM Description Price Each Amount
" | CHANGE ORDER
80 ft . Storm Sewer Pipe 4.00 320.00
9 ’ ea Storm Pipe Accessorics 12.00 108.00
40 br Lehor 40.00 1,600.00
2. hr Operator/Supervisor 60.00 1,320.00
22 hr Backhoe 85.00 1,870.00
18 1 Skid Steer 75.00 1,350.00
50 ton Send 20.00° 1,000.00
i ea Profit/Overhead - 15% 1,13520 1,135.20
1
P‘J 7 Total $8,703.20



Division 2
Sitework
Sub Naterialn Labor Y Buy
Costeode: Description UnRks Cost untt cost totsl umit cost tatat Total
204 EROSION AND SEQIMENT GON
SITE ] [] a
02 SITE GUT/FILL [} ¢ [}
203 STORM SEWER Keysione - sachad backup 87002 [} [} g
204 SANITARY SEWER ] ] L}
205 WATER LINE [ ] o ]
208 GAS LINE [] [} o
207 STORM SEWER LABOR ] [} 0
208 SITE TELEPHOKE [} o 0
209 ASPHALT PAVING L} ] [}
210 BUMPER BL.OCKS [] ] [}
Fall LANDSCAFE L] ] Q
212 PAVERS L] L] [}
213 SAWCUTTING L] o [}
214 STONE BASE L] [ -]
pall PERMITS 0 L] Q
st BORING COSTS L] o [+]
ur DEMOLITION CONTRACTCR 0 0 -]
0 DEMOLITION CONTRACTOR Come- Mie 0 o [}
222 SUPERVRION 0 1] [+]
FUEL 0 [} o
LADOR [} [} o
L] [ ] ]
[ [] o
[ [} [}
o [} [}
] L] 1]
] ] 1]
[} [} o
o ) ]
] ] o
[} [} ]
o [] [}
o [ [
[ [] o
0 ] o
[} . [}
o [ ] L]
o L] ]
L] a []
a a [}
L] L] ]
L ] a L]
o [ a
L] -] a
[ ] 0 L]
[ 0 ]
Totphs; 2.701.%9 $ L1020 8

3018




U0

Diiviaion 4 02053 Months 020510
General Conditions Duration: __ 495 Hours
CHANGE ORDER REQUEST &3
STORM SEWER Sub Materinls Labor Summary  Bupdown Baving
Costcode __Description Gty Unit  Unit Cost anit tosl total urlt coat totat Total
101 BULDING PERMIT Ls [] 0 ] [
102 BOND LB ] 0 [ [}
INSURANCE 5] ] 0 [
105 OFFICE TRALER MO ] 0 [ [}
10 STORAGE TRAILER NO o o L] [
114 TEMP_UTILITEES MO o [} 0 [
17 Tempoary sign HR [} Q 0 [}
120 TEMP. TOILET MO 3] [ 0 [ [}
125 TEMP. FENCE F [} 400 0 [ [}}
130 TEMP. RENTALS HR ] 0 1] ]
135 DUMPSTER EA 400 ] 9 o /]
140 FUELE s 0 0 L] [}
145 LODGING/MEALS/EXPENSES EA [ ] L] [}
150 LABOR HR 0 0 0 ]
151 CLEANING SUBCONTRACTORS Ls o L] 0 1]
152 CLEANING SUPPLIES HR o L] 0 -]
155 SUPERINTENDENT HR [} [} 50 0 -]
160 SURVERYLAYOUT LS ] [ a 0
162 WARRANTY WORK HR a [ L] [}
165 BLUE PRINTS HR ] ] 0 a
170 PHOTOS Ls [ [} L] a
175 TESTING Ls o [ L] [
190 TOLLS il (-] [ L] L]
192 SAFETY EQUIPMENT HR [-] [ L]
193 PROJECT MANAGER HR 50 [] o a o
164 GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT 4 MR 70 280 [ 0 280
o 0 ]
o 0 o
o 0 ]
[ ] []
0 0 0
[ 0 ]
o q ]
] q ]
0 o o
0 ] [
0 o 0
[ [ [}
] o 0
a o 0
[ [} 0
o [ 0
] [ 0
] ] o
] Q L]
o L] 0
] 0 3
Totals: $ 280.00 ) $ 220.00_§ P |

20018




24572010

Harp Cantractors Inc. SF. 5412
Date Updated:  02.05.10 Date Criginated: 02.05.10
Project  Sylvanla Councl & Police
Project Number: CHANGE ORDER REQUEST #3
STORM SEWER
MAIN SUMMARY SHEET
Sub Material Labor Summary Buydown Savings
ltem Description Cost Total Total Total $ist
100 General Conditions -3 280.00 § - $ - $ 280.00 $ 005 3 - $ -
200 Site $ 870320 $ - $ - $ 8,702.20 3 161 3 - $ -
300 Concrete $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - 3 - % -
400 Mason $ - $ - H - H - ] - 3 - 3 -
500 Metal 3 - $ - 3 - 3 - 3 - $ - $ -
800 Carpentry s - $ - 3 - $ - $ - § - $ -
700 Roof $ . $ - $ - $ - 3 - % - $ -
800 Doors L3 - $ - $ - $ - 3 - § S 1 -
900 Finish 3 - $ - $ - 3 - $ - 3 - $ .
1200 Specialty $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
1100 Fuel 3 - $ - 3 - 3 - $ - $ - $ -
1500 Mechanical $ - $ - $ - 3 - $ - ¥ - $ -
1600 Electrical $ - % - % - 3 - $ - 8 - % -
5 - $ -
Sub Totals: $ 898320 % - $ - $ 8,883.20 3 1.66 § - $ -
% Mark Up 15% 15% 15% 15%
Maik Up L3 134748 § - 3 - $ 1,247.49 3 0.25
Totat: Shts: Bulding Only
Sell Totals: $ 10,330.68 $ - $ - 3 10,330.68 $ 181 $ 161 § 0.30
BIDAT: $ 10,330.68
Loss Buydown 3 -
Insurance 5/ 1000 $ 44.02
Total Bld: $ 10,375.60 281,645

1ot is




»

/

‘Hcr| ~ CHANGE ORDER

< OWNER
Harp Contractors, Inc. Change Order # Date
201 E. Andrus Rd. 1704 February 24, 2010
Northwood OH 43619 Job Name Location Job Number
Sylvania Council & Police 2060
5600 Oakley Blvd. 6635 Maplewood Ave.
Wesley Chapel FL 33544 Sylvania, OH 43560
TO:  Sylvania Council & Police Existing Contract No. Date of Existing Contract
6635 Maplewood Ave. 9/11/09
Sylvania, OH 43560

We hereby agree to make the change(s) specified below:

ADD (2) 150W metal halide flood lights and labor (Turner Electric) .cvvvvverrecnrereecrneeciennen. $740.00
HCT SUPETVISION wotreerertrrersiesrisessssessessssssssererssesssssnssssssesssesssssasssnsassosssessnssatessesssssesessrassssasaesons $280.00
HOT Q&P e eeecettiesereresii e st et estebieesests s e seesstenssesstess s ensessanaesaass s asanassssnssasesansssssassnnssnans $158.10
Total Amount ADD to CHANGE ORDER . . $1,178.10

Note: This Change Order becomes part of and in conformance with the existing contract.

WE AGREE hereby to make the change(s) specified above at this price = ....ccoceeeeveeennce. $1,178.10
PREVIOUS CONTRACT AMOUNT ...t ees s ses s ssssasassssssssrassenes $320,957.60
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT ... irtnrrtsreerseienessnsarssssserssssersssrssssssisseesas $322,135.70

ACCEPTED - The above prices and specifications of this Change Order are satisfactory and are hereby
accepted. All work to be performed under same terms and conditions as specified in original contract unless
otherwise stipulated.

Signature — Owner _ Date
%{,. %ZLW Z2.-2¢.70
Signature — HCI Procurement Officer Date

(D ; z/zg/@

Signature — Architect “ Date




~

TURNER

Electric Co.
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
8530 W. CENTRAL AVENLT, SUTTE § *SYLVANIA, QHIO 43560 (417} §41-5446 *FAX (410) §41-810]
OH #11878 MICH, #6105355
PROPOSAL SHEET
JOB NAME Syhvania Council & Police Building
LOCATION 6635 Maplewood Avenue

CITY / STATE Sylvania, Olio 43560

TO; Angi LaPoint
COMPANY Harp Contractors
PHONE NUMBER 4196917474  FAXNUMEER 419-697-7580
PERSON SUBMITTING DON TURNER
G I T an
SIGNATURE coa I afeT T
DATE 1211812009
COMMENTS PRICE FOR ELECTRICAL WORK TO INSTALL TWO FLAG POLE LIGHTS.
INCLUDES:

A) Purchase of two 150 wan met halide flood lights to ligin flag pote.
B) Concrete Jighi bases for new fixtures.
) Trenchingr, conddit and wire,

Additionat Labor & Material $740.00

++3 Note Slipping of light poles for base project is 1-17-10, we will instal!
as 5000 as reocived,

>

e
Also 1alked with M?G%meal of sidewalk and told him okay with

addittonal charge of $500.0 B 1 ig0¥
\

Page 1

ca/ie  39vd 00 DI¥ID3T3 o3l 018186 T iricy 6EBT/81/C1




51010

Harp Contractors Inc. SF: 5,412
Date Updated: . 02.05.10 Date Originated; 02.05.10
Projact:  Bylvanla Councl! & Police
Project Number: CHANGE ORDER REQUEST #4
FLAG POLE LIGHTS
MAIN SUMMARY SHEET
Sub Materlal Labor Summary Buydown Savings
Item Dascription Cost Total Total Total $isf

100 General Condiions $ 28000 $ - 3 - 8 28000 & 005 § H -
200 Site $ - $ - 3 - $ - $ - $ $ -
300 Concrete $ - 8 - 8 - - $ - % 3 -
400 Mason $ - 3 - $ $ - 3 - § 3 -
500 Metal H - $ - $ - $ - 3 - 8 $ -
BOD Carpantry $ - 3 - 8 - % - $ - 3 3 -
700 Roof $ - 3 - 3 . 5 - 3 - § 5 -
800 Doors $ - $ - $ - $ - 3 - § 3 -
800 Finlsh 3 - § - 3 - $ - 3 - % 3 -
1200 Specially 5 - 8 - 8 - 8 - $ - 8 s -
1100 Fuel 3 - $ - £ - $ - $ - $ $ -
1500 Mechanical 5 - 3 - 3 - $ - § - 3 $ -
1600 Electrical 3 74000 % - $ - $ 740.00 $ 014 % H -
$ $ -
Sub Totals: $ 1,020.00 $ - 3 - % 102000 & 012 % $ -

% Mark Up 15% 15% 15% 15%

Mark Up $ 15300 § - $ - $ 153.00 $ 0.03
Totat: Site: Buiking Only
Sell Tolala: $ 1173.00 § - $ - $ 1,173.00 - 022 § $ 0.22
BIDAT: § 1,173.00
Less Buydown § -
Insurance 517 1000 $ 510
Total Bid: $ 1,178.10 281,845

1ol 15




